

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

| | | |
|---|---|------------------------|
| DICK ANTHONY HELLER, <i>et al.</i> |) | |
| |) | |
| Plaintiffs |) | |
| |) | |
| v. |) | Case No. 1:08-cv-01289 |
| |) | Hon. Ricardo M. Urbina |
| THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, <i>et al.</i> |) | |
| |) | |
| Defendants |) | |
| _____ |) | |

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Plaintiffs Dick Anthony Heller, Absalom Jordan, William Carter, and Mark Snyder, by counsel, hereby submit the following in opposition to defendants' Motion for Summary Judgment. Attached to this memorandum of points and authorities are Plaintiffs' Statement of Genuine Issues Necessary to be Litigated, exhibits, and a proposed Order. Plaintiffs incorporate by reference their Statement of Undisputed Material Facts previously filed herein. An oral hearing is requested.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| Introduction | 1 |
| I. STRICT SCRUTINY, NOT RATIONAL OR REASONABLE BASIS, IS THE STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR RESTRICTIONS ON THE SECOND AMENDMENT | 3 |
| II. THE DISTRICT’S FIREARM REGISTRATION REQUIREMENTS SERVE NO COMPELLING STATE INTEREST AND ARE NOT NARROWLY TAILORED OR REASONABLE | 9 |
| A. Registration, Expiration, and Re-Registration | 10 |
| B. Fees to Exercise a Core Constitutional Right | 15 |
| C. Training, Testing, and Vision Requirements | 16 |
| D. One Gun Per Month | 18 |
| E. Fingerprints and Photographs | 19 |
| F. Ballistics Testing | 19 |
| III. THE DISTRICT’S PROHIBITIONS ON COMMONLY-POSSESSED FIREARMS MISNAMED “ASSAULT WEAPONS” AND MAGAZINES HOLDING MORE THAN TEN ROUNDS VIOLATE THE SECOND AMENDMENT | 20 |
| A. “Assault Weapons” | 20 |
| B. “Large Capacity Ammunition Feeding Devices” | 29 |
| IV. THE DISTRICT’S PROHIBITIONS ARE NOT “USUAL AND REASONABLE” REGULATIONS AS REQUIRED BY D.C. CODE § 1-303.43 | 31 |
| V. CERTAIN OF PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE MOOT | 35 |
| CONCLUSION | 35 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

| CASES | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Aptheker v. Secretary of State</i> , 378 U.S. 500 (1963) | 5 |
| <i>Bleiler v. Chief, Dover Police Department</i> , 155 N.H. 693, 927 A.2d 1216 (2007) | 6 |
| <i>Brown v. Barry</i> , 710 F. Supp. 352 (D. D.C. 1989) | 33 |
| <i>Bsharah v. United States</i> , 646 A.2d 993 (D.C. 1994) | 6 |
| <i>Bulova Watch Co. v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 753 (1961) | 32 |
| <i>Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999) | 8 |
| <i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000) | 32 |
| <i>City of Lakewood v. Pillow</i> , 180 Colo. 20, 501 P.2d 744 (1972) | 5 |
| <i>Cox v. New Hampshire</i> , 312 U.S. 569 (1941) | 16 |
| <i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1610 (2008) | 12, 16, 17 |
| * <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) | 32 |
| <i>Firemens Insurance Co. of Washington, D.C. v. Washington</i> , 483 F.2d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 1973) | 34 |
| <i>Ford v. Turner</i> , 531 A.2d 233 (D.C. 1987) | 17 |
| <i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992) | 15 |
| <i>Gillespie v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 185 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 1116 (2000) | 3 |
| <i>Green v. District of Columbia</i> , 710 F.2d 876 (D.C. Cir. 1983) | 33 |

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Greene v. Dalton, 164 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 2

Harper v. Virginia State Board of Elections, 383 U.S. 663 (1966) 16

Hendricks v. Geithner, 568 F.3d 1008 (D.C. Cir. 2009), 1

Howerton v. United States, 964 A.2d 1282 (D.C. 2009) 9

Justice v. Town of Cicero, 2009 WL 2477644 (7th Cir. 2009) 18

Karriem v. District of Columbia, 717 A.2d 317 (D.C. 1998),
cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1147 (1999). 33

Kolender v. Lawson, 461 U.S. 352 (1983) 8

Maryland & D.C. Rifle & Pistol Association v. Washington, 442 F.2d 123 (D.C. Cir. 1971) . 34

McIntosh v. Washington, 395 A.2d 744 (D.C. 1978) 32, 33

Mosby v. Devine, 851 A.2d 1031 (R.I. 2004) 6, 17

Mosher v. City of Dayton, 48 Ohio St. 2d 243, 358 N.E.2d 540 (1976) 14, 15

Murdock v. Com. of Pennsylvania, 319 U.S. 105 (1943) 15

NAACP v. Alabama, 377 U.S. 288 (1964) 5-6

National Rifle Association v. City of Chicago, 567 F.3d 856 (7th Cir. 2009),
 petition for cert. filed, No. 08-1497 (June 3, 2009) 18

Near v. Minnesota, 283 U.S. 697 (1931) 25

New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann, 285 U.S. 262 (1932) 25

Newsweek Magazine v. District of Columbia Commission on Human Rights,
 376 A.2d 777 (D.C. 1977), *cert. denied*, 434 U.S. 1014 (1978) 34

* *Parker v. District of Columbia*, 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007), *aff'd*, *District of
 Columbia v. Heller*, 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008) *passim*

Peoples Rights Organization v. City of Columbus, 152 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 1998) 27

Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc., 475 U.S. 41 (1986) 24

San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez, 411 U.S. 1 (1973) 2

Silveira v. Lockyer, 312 F.3d 1052, *reh. denied*, 328 F.3d 567 (9th Cir. 2003),
cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1046 (2003) 23, 26, 29

Sims v. United States, 963 A.2d 147 (D.C. 2008) 9

Smith v. District of Columbia, 436 A.2d 53 (D.C. 1981) 34

Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad, 420 U.S. 546 (1975) 25

Staples v. United States, 511 U.S. 600 (1994) 23

State of West Virginia ex rel. City of Princeton v. Buckner, 180 W. Va. 457,
 377 S.E.2d 139 (1988) 6

State v. Mendoza, 920 P.2d 357 (Haw. 1996) 13, 14

United States v. Emerson, 270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001),
cert. denied, 536 U.S. 907 (2002) 31

United States v. Engstrum, 609 F. Supp.2d 1227 (D. Utah 2009),
rev'd on other grounds, 2009 WL 2475139 (10th Cir. 2009) 7

United States v. Marzzarella, 595 F. Supp.2d 596 (W.D. Pa. 2009) 7

United States v. Menasche, 348 U.S. 528 (1955) 32

United States v. Miller, 307 U.S. 174 (1939) 11, 31

United States v. Moore, 2009 WL 1033363 (W.D. N.C. 2009), 7

United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987) 8

*Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church
 & State, Inc.*, 454 U.S. 464 (1982) 2

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989) 5

Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party, 128 S. Ct. 1184 (2008) 8

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const., Amendment I 4, 5, 12, 25

U.S. Const., Amendment II *passim*

STATUTES

Act of July 8, 1932, Pub. L. No. 72-275, 47 Stat. 650 30

Brady Handgun Violence Prevention Act, P.L. 103-159, §§ 102(b), 103,
107 Stat. 1536 (1993) 10, 12

National Firearms Act, Pub. L. No. 474, 48 Stat. 1236 (1934) 30

NICS Improvement Amendments Act, Pub. L. No. 110-180, § 103(f),
121 Stat. 2559 (2008) 10

Second Firearms Control Emergency Amendment Act of 2008 (D.C. Act 17-502) 20

Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act, Title XI, Subtitle A,
Pub. L. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1796 (1994, expired 2004) 27, 30

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(31)(A) 30

18 U.S.C. § 922(g) 12

18 U.S.C. § 922(t) 10, 11, 12, 19

18 U.S.C. § 922(t)(1)(C) 12, 19

18 U.S.C. § 926A 12

26 U.S.C. § 5845(b) 30

36 U.S.C. § 40722 23

Ca. Penal Code § 12020(a)(9) 18

Ca. Penal Code § 12280 26

Ca. Penal Code § 12285 26

Ca. Penal Code § 11186 26

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-202a(a)(3) 27

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-202d 27

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-202m 27

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-202n 27

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-202o 27

D.C. Code § 1-203.02 31

D.C. Code § 1-206.01 31, 32

D.C. Code § 1-206.02 31

D.C. Code § 1-206.03 31

D.C. Code § 1-303.01(3) 33

D.C. Code § 1-303.03 33

D.C. Code § 1-303.43 31, 32, 33, 34

D.C. Code § 22-4501(3) 30

D.C. Code § 7-2501.01(3A)(A) 20

D.C. Code § 7-2501.01(10) 30

D.C. Code § 7-2502.05(b) 15

D.C. Code § 7-2502.07(a) 11

D.C. Code § 7-2502.08(1)(A) 11

D.C. Code § 22-4501(3) 30

D.C. Code § 22-4504(a-1) 21

D.C. Code 1973, § 1-227 33

D.C. Code 1978 Supp., § 1-124 32, 33

Fla. Stat. § 790.33 15

Ga. Code Ann. § 16-11-129(c) 19

Ga. Code § 16-11-184 15

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-2 19

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-4(e) 27

La. Rev. Stat. § 1781 14

La. Rev. Stat. § 1783 14

Mass. Gen. L. ch. 140, § 131(e) 19

Md. Code § 4-303 27

Md. Code § 5-101(p) 27

Md. Code § 5-129 27

Md. Code § 5-128(a) 18

M.G.L., Ch. 140 § 121 27

M.G.L., Ch. 140 § 131 27

Mich. Comp. Laws § 28.429 14

N.J. Rev. Stat. § 2C:58-12(a) 27

N.Y. Consl. Laws § 265(22) 27

N.Y. Consl. Laws § 265(22)(e)(v) 27

N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00 19

Ohio R.C. § 9.68 15

Ohio R.C. § 2923.126 15

18 Pa. C.S. § 6120 18

Va. Code § 18.2-308.2:2(P)(2) 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

C. S. Koper, *An Updated Assessment of the Federal Assault Weapons Ban: Impacts on Gun Markets and Gun Violence, 1994-2003* (Report to the National Institute of Justice, U.S. Dep’t. of Justice 2004) 28

Council of the District of Columbia, Committee on Public Safety & the Judiciary, Report on Bill 17-843, the “Firearms Control Amendment Act of 2008,” Nov. 25, 2008 1

Defense Intelligence Agency, *Small Arms Identification and Operation Guide – Eurasian Communist Countries* 22

J. Ayliffe, *A New Pandect of Roman Civil Law* 195 (1734) 18

Legal Community Against Violence, *Regulating Guns in America: An Evaluation and Comparative Analysis of Federal, State & Selected Local Gun Laws* (Feb. 2008) 13

National Firearms Act, Hearings Before Com. on Ways & Means, 73rd Cong., 2nd Sess., 1 (1934) 30

NRA Inst. for Legislative Action, *Compendium of State Firearms Laws* 14

Websters New World Dictionary (3rd College Ed. 1991) 3
